
 
   

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

    

   

   

    

   

      

       

    

  

Settlement Agreement  

File No. 202255  

IN THE MATTER OF 
  

THE MUTUAL FUND DEALER RULESi
  

and
  

Andrew David Tachauer  

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
 

I.  INTRODUCTION  

1. The Canadian Investment Regulatory Organization, a consolidation of IIROC and the 

MFDA (“CIRO” or the “Corporation”) will announce that it proposes to hold a hearing (the 

“Settlement Hearing”) to consider whether, pursuant to section 24.4 of MFDA By-law No. 1 

(now Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 7.4.4), a hearing panel (the “Hearing Panel”) should accept 

the settlement agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) entered into between Staff of 

CIRO (“Staff”) and Andrew David Tachauer (the “Respondent”). 

2. Staff and the Respondent, consent and agree to the terms of this Settlement Agreement. 

3. Staff and the Respondent jointly recommend that the Hearing Panel accept the 

Settlement Agreement. 
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II. CONTRAVENTIONS 

4. The Respondent admits to the following violations of the By-laws, Rules or Policies of

the MFDA: 

Between December 2019 and February 2020, the Respondent failed to: 

(a) accurately record the essential facts relative to a client when opening a new client 

account for the client; 

(b) update a client’s Know-Your-Client (“KYC”) information when the Respondent 

became aware of material changes to the client’s circumstances and investment 

objective; 

(c) ensure that investments that he recommended that a client purchase using 

borrowed monies were suitable for the client, having regard to the client’s KYC 

information; and 

(d) report to the Member that a client used borrowed monies to invest; 

contrary to the Member’s policies and procedures and MFDA Rules 2.2.11, 2.2.4(b)2, 

2.1.1 and 1.1.2 (as it relates to MFDA Rule 2.5.1) (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rules 2.2.1, 

2.2.4(b), 2.1.1, 1.1.2, and 2.5.1). 

III. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

5.	 Staff and the Respondent agree and consent to the following terms of settlement:

(a) the Respondent shall pay a fine in the amount of $40,000, pursuant to s. 24.1.1(b)

of MFDA By-Law No. 1 (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 7.4.1.1(b)); 

1MFDA Rule 2.2.1 was amended on December 31, 2021. As the conduct addressed in this disciplinary 
proceeding pre-dated the amendment to this Rule, all contraventions addressed in this proceeding that make 
reference to that Rule concern the version of the Rule that was in effect between December 2019 and 
December 31, 2021. 
2MFDA Rule 2.2.4 was amended on December 31, 2021. As the conduct addressed in this disciplinary 
proceeding pre-dated the amendment to this Rule, all contraventions addressed in this proceeding that make 
reference to that Rule concern the version of the Rule that was in effect between December 2019 and 
December 31, 2021. 
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(b) the Respondent shall pay costs in the amount of $5,000, pursuant to s. 24.2 of MFDA 

By-Law No. 1 (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 7.4.2); 

(c) the payment by the Respondent of the fine	 and costs shall be payable to the 

Corporation as follows: 

(i) $25,000 (costs and fine) payable in certified funds upon acceptance of the 

Settlement Agreement; 

(ii) monthly payments of $3,333.33 (fine) payable on or before the first day 

of every month for 6 consecutive months commencing on the first day of 

the month following the month when the Settlement Agreement is 

accepted; and 

(d) if the Respondent fails to	 make any of the payments described above in sub-

paragraph 5 (c)(ii) when the payments become due, then the unpaid balance of the 

fine and costs owed by the Respondent shall immediately become due and payable 

to the Corporation; and 

(e) the Respondent shall attend on the date set for the Settlement Hearing. 

6. Staff and the Respondent agree to the settlement on the basis of the facts set out in 

this Settlement Agreement herein and consent to the making of an Order in the form 

attached as Schedule “A”. 

IV.  AGREED FACTS  

Registration History 

7. Since February 25, 2009, the Respondent has been registered in Ontario as a dealing 

representative with Investors Group Financial Services Inc. (the “Dealer Member”), formerly 

a Member of the MFDA (now a Dealer Member of the Corporation). 

8. The Respondent has also been registered with the Dealer Member since October 7, 2020 

in British Columbia and Alberta. The Respondent was registered with the Dealer Member 

from February 8, 2010 to October 1, 2022 in Prince Edward Island. 
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9. At all material times, the Respondent conducted business in the Etobicoke, Ontario area. 

The Dealer Member’s Policies and Procedures 

10. At all material times, the Dealer Member’s policies and procedures required its 

Approved Persons to, among other things: 

(a) use due diligence to learn essential facts relative to every client and for every 

account, recommendation made, or transaction accepted to ensure that each order 

accepted or each recommendation made, including recommendations to borrow to 

invest, was suitable for the client; 

(b) carry out the following 3-stage process in sequence to determine the suitability of 

a particular recommendation: 

(i)	 conduct due diligence by collecting information specific to clients and 

accounts to determine Know-Your-Client (“KYC”) information and record 

accurate information. In addition, make notes of discussions with clients 

with respect to KYC information, and document the considerations taken 

into account when assessing the accuracy of the recorded KYC 

information; 

(ii)	 apply judgment in order to make suitable investment recommendations. 

Approved Persons’ responsibilities to ensure that their investments 

recommendations are suitable cannot be transferred to clients. If trade 

orders from clients are unsuitable, Approved Persons should advise 

against proceeding with them and record their advice, particularly if 

clients do not follow Approved Persons’ recommendations. Approved 

Persons also should advise clients in writing, detailing why the unsuitable 

trades requested by the client are not in their best interest. Approved 

Persons’ advice always has to be in clients’ best interest; and 

(iii)	 provide disclosure with respect to recommended investments, ensuring 

that it is balanced and objective so that clients fully understand the risks 
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of the transaction or recommendation, and document the disclosure and 

clients’ understanding; 

(c) keep KYC	 information up-to-date and accurate to ensure that investment 

recommendations provided to clients and portfolios of clients are suitable; 

(d) be aware of material changes in client circumstances that result in changes to the 

client’s time horizon or investment objective; 

(e) re-assess, including by using an Investor Profile Questionnaire (“IPQ”), and update 

KYC information upon becoming aware that a material change in client 

circumstances has arisen that could result in a change to time horizon or 

investment objective; 

(f) complete a KYC update form to update KYC information; 

(g) only make leverage recommendations if, 

(i)	 the recommendation is suitable and in the best interest of clients; 

i.  clients have, at minimum, fair investment experience as documented on 

the client application or the KYC update form. Leverage should never be  

recommended to clients with novice investment experience;  

ii.  clients have a high risk tolerance;  

iii.  clients have a minimum time horizon of 6 to  10 years; and  

iv.  Approved Persons fully disclose all potential risks of leveraged investing  

to clients, including  by providing  them with a  risk disclosure document  

and ensuring that they  signed a risk disclosure form; and  

(h) when assessing the suitability of leveraged investment recommendations and to 

support leverage recommendations, complete a Personal Financial Review 

document, Investment Profile Questionnaire, risk disclosure form, new client 

application if the leverage proceeds were to be applied to a new account, and 

detailed notes of client meetings and discussions regarding the use of leveraged 

investment strategy, and obtain emails from head office (i.e. Compliance) 

approving leveraged investment recommendations; 
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(i)	 submit documentation respecting leverage recommendations to the branch
 

manager and Compliance for review and approval of leveraged investment
 

recommendations; and
 

(j)	 report clients’ investment of borrowed monies in order to enable IG to identify 

leveraged client accounts by: 

(j) labeling client accounts with leverage indicators; and 

i.	 indicating on investment instruction forms that clients are investing using 

borrowed monies. 

Failure to Accurately Record a Client’s KYC Information and Use Due Diligence to Ensure 

Suitability 

The Opening of a TFSA 

11. On September 19, 2017, the Respondent began servicing client MS’s accounts at the 

Dealer Member. 

12. At all material times, client MS had limited investment knowledge and experience, and 

relied on the Respondent for investment recommendations and advice. 

13. At their initial meeting on September 19, 2017, the Respondent obtained information 

from client MS in order to complete an Account Application and Investor Profile 

Questionnaire (“IPQ”) to facilitate the opening of a Tax Free Savings Account (“TFSA”). The 

Account Application and IPQ were forms developed by the Dealer Member to assist 

Approved Persons to gather accurate KYC information applicable to each account so that 

the Approved Person and the Dealer Member can fulfill their regulatory obligations to 

ensure that all investment recommendations made to the client are suitable for the client. 

14. In the Account Application and IPQ, the Respondent recorded that, among other things, 

client MS’s investment knowledge was novice, her primary investment objective was to 

save for retirement, and her investment time horizon was more than 10 years. 
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The Client’s Plan To Renovate Her Home 

15. By 2019, client MS planned to renovate her house to accommodate her parents, who 

would be moving into her home. The initial plan was to commence the renovations in 

September 2019, but ultimately the project was delayed until May 2020. 

16. The cost of the renovations were estimated to be approximately $453,369 plus taxes. 

17. On or about September 27, 2019, client MS obtained a second mortgage that entitled 

her to borrow $313,056, which she intended to apply towards payment of a portion of the 

renovations. 

The Client’s Investment Of The Proceeds From Her Loan 

18. On or about December 16, 2019, client MS informed the Respondent that she had 

obtained a second mortgage on her home in order to finance a loan to pay for the planned 

renovations on her home and she told the Respondent that she wished to invest monies 

that she would eventually require to pay for renovations to her home, and asked the 

Respondent for his advice on investing these monies for a period of 3 to 5 months. 

19. The Respondent subsequently met with client MS on February 6, 2020 to discuss 

investing $380,000, which client MS informed the Respondent included borrowed monies 

that were the proceeds of the second mortgage on her home, as described above. 

20. Client MS also informed the Respondent that she would eventually require all the monies 

invested to pay for the renovations commencing in March 2020, and that she would need 

to access the monies that she was investing in order to make ongoing payments towards 

the cost of the renovation until approximately July 2020. 

21. During the February 6, 2020 meeting, the Respondent reviewed multiple short-term, 

conservative, savings and fixed income investment options with client MS, and 

recommended that client MS purchase certain mutual funds (the “Mutual Funds”) in the 
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TFSA that client MS already held at the Dealer Member, and in a new non-registered 

account that client MS would open at the Dealer Member, as described below: 

Mutual Fund Account Amount of 

Purchase 

IG Core Portfolio 
Income Balanced -
Series B Fund 

TFSA $65,000 

IG Core Portfolio – 
Income Focus – 
Series B Fund 

Non-registered $265,000 

IG Core Portfolio – 
Income – Series B 
Fund 

Non-registered $50,000 

Total $380,000 

22. According to the Prospectus and Fund Facts, each of the Mutual Funds was suitable for 

investors who intended to invest their monies for the “long-term”. 

Material Changes In Client MS’s Circumstances That Required Her KYC Information For Her 

TFSA To Be Updated 

23. As of January 1, 2020, client MS held investments and cash in her TFSA with a value of 

approximately $4,744. When Client MS contributed $65,000 in proceeds from the second 

mortgage on her home to invest in her TFSA, the value of the Mutual Fund purchased in her 

TFSA with the loan proceeds represented approximately 93% of the total account holdings. 

24. When client MS informed the Respondent that she intended to invest her monies in her 

TFSA for a brief period of 3 to 5 months and that she required the monies invested to pay 

the costs of renovations, the Respondent became aware that client MS’s time horizon was 

no longer more than 10 years, and her primary investment objective was no longer 

retirement savings. This information amounted to a material change that required the 

Respondent to update client MS’s KYC information in respect of her existing TFSA that was 

on file since 2017, as described above at paragraphs 13 and 14, which was no longer 

accurate. 
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Inaccurate Recording Of Client MS’s KYC Information for New Non-Registered Account 

25. As described above, the Respondent reviewed multiple short-term, conservative, 

savings and fixed income investment options with client MS, and recommended that client 

MS also purchase Mutual Funds in a new non-registered account. The Respondent recorded 

in the Account Application, among other things, that client MS had a 1 to 3 years investment 

time horizon and novice investment knowledge. 

26. The Respondent’s recording of the client’s time horizon for the new non-registered 

account was inaccurate because client MS had informed the Respondent that she intended 

to use the invested money to pay renovation costs less than 1 year from the date of the 

investment. 

27. As a result of the Respondent’s failure to update the KYC information applicable to the 

existing TFSA and his failure to accurately record the client’s true time horizon on the 

Account Application, the purchases of the Mutual Funds by client MS in her TFSA and in the 

new non-registered account appeared to be suitable for her when the purchases were 

inconsistent with her actual investment objectives and time horizon. 

Failure To Explain Risks Of Leveraged Investments 

28. As described above, client MS used borrowed monies to invest in the Mutual Funds 

described above. The Respondent failed to explain to client MS the risks of using borrowed 

monies to purchase mutual funds, including: 

(a) the risk that the value of the investments could fall below the amount that she had 

borrowed, and consequently, in the event of such a decline, she could have 

insufficient monies to pay the anticipated renovation costs or to repay the loan; 

(b) the risk that interest costs payable on the second mortgage could exceed the returns 

received from investments purchased with the borrowed monies; and 

Page 9 of 21 



  

   

  

    

     

   

    

     

    

      

  

   

 

       

 

   

  

     

         

   

  

  

   

  

 

(c) the magnification of her investment risk arising from having more money invested in 

Mutual Funds that could go down in value and the additional costs of borrowing that 

the client would be incurring if she borrowed money to invest in mutual funds. 

29. Contrary to the policies and procedures of the Dealer Member and MFDA Rule 2.2.1(c) 

and (f), the Respondent failed to provide client MS with the mandatory risk disclosure 

document respecting leveraged investments that he was required to have her sign to 

understand and acknowledge the risks of a leveraging strategy prior to processing the 

mutual fund purchases that he recommended that she make with borrowed money, as 

described above, contrary to the policies and procedures of the Dealer Member. 

Period After Investments Were Made 

30. The Respondent received $2,849 in commissions as compensation for processing client 

MS’s purchases of the Mutual Funds. 

31. On February 26, 2020, approximately three weeks after purchasing the Mutual Funds, 

client MS raised concerns with the Respondent about the decline in value of her 

investments, asked about other investment options to preserve her capital, and reminded 

the Respondent that she required monies shortly to begin paying her anticipated renovation 

costs. The Respondent reassured her that the market downturn would be short-term. 

32. On March 12, 2020, client MS redeemed one of the Mutual Funds that she had purchased 

in her non-registered account in order to pay the first instalment of her renovation costs. 

33. On March 30, 2020, client MS complained to the Dealer Member about the decline in the 

value of her investments in the Mutual Funds.  In her complaint, client MS expressed the 

view that the Respondent’s investment recommendations were unsuitable and inconsistent 

with her investment objective and time horizon, and sought compensation for her 

investment losses. 
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34. On April 3, 2020, client MS redeemed the balance of her investments in her non-

registered account and TFSA.  Due to the decline of the value of the Mutual Funds, client 

MS incurred a loss of $34,007.05 on the proceeds from the loan that she had invested. 

35. Contrary to MFDA Rule 2.2.1 and the policies and procedures of the Dealer Member, the 

Respondent failed to use due diligence to ensure that investments that he recommended 

that client MS purchase using borrowed monies were suitable given that: 

(a) the	 Respondent’s recommendations were inconsistent with her investment 

objectives and client MS’s actual KYC information, including: her time horizon of 3 

to 5 months, her intention to use all the invested monies to pay for the renovation, 

her limited investment knowledge and experience, and her low risk tolerance; and 

(b) he failed to fully and adequately explain to client MS the risks of using borrowed 

monies to purchase mutual funds, as described above at paragraph 28. 

36. By virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent admits that he failed to accurately record the 

essential facts relative to client MS, contrary to the Dealer Member’s policies and 

procedures and MFDA Rules 2.2.1, 2.1.1, and 1.1.2 (as it relates to MFDA Rule 2.5.1) (now 

Mutual Fund Dealer Rules 2.2.1, 2.1.1, 1.1.2, and 2.5.1). 

37. By virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent admits that he failed to use due diligence to 

ensure that investments that he recommended that a client purchase using borrowed 

monies were suitable for the client, having regard to the client’s KYC information, contrary 

to the Dealer Member’s policies and procedures and MFDA Rules 2.2.1, 2.1.1, and 1.1.2 (as 

it relates to MFDA Rule 2.5.1) (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rules 2.2.1, 2.1.1, 1.1.2, and 2.5.1). 

Failure to Update Material Changes on KYC Update Forms 

38. As described above, in December 2019 and February 2020, client MS informed the 

Respondent that she wished to invest her monies for 3 to 5 months, and she required these 

monies, commencing in March 2020, to pay for her renovation. 
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39. The Respondent did not arrange for client MS to complete a new IPQ or complete a KYC 

update form in respect of her TFSA and he did not update the time horizon and investment 

objectives that had previously been recorded with respect to her TFSA when it was opened 

in 2017 even though he had been informed that 93% of the money invested in this account 

was subject to a different time horizon and investment objective. 

40. By virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent admits that he failed to update a client’s 

Know-Your-Client information when the Respondent became aware of a material change 

in the client’s information, contrary to the Dealer Member’s policies and procedures and 

MFDA Rules 2.2.4(b), 2.1.1, and 1.1.2 (as it relates to MFDA Rule 2.5.1) (now Mutual Fund 

Dealer Rules 2.2.4(b), 2.1.1, 1.1.2, and 2.5.1). 

Failure to Report Investment of Borrowed Monies 

41. As described above, in February 2020, client MS informed the Respondent that the 

monies that she intended to invest included proceeds from a second mortgage on her home. 

42. The Respondent failed to report to the Dealer Member that client MS was investing 

borrowed monies, or label the account with leverage indicators as the Dealer Member’s 

policies and procedures required. This affected the Dealer Member’s ability to ensure that 

regulatory obligations that are applicable to leveraging recommendations were complied 

with and to ensure the suitability of the account and the holdings for client MS. 

43. By virtue of the foregoing, the Respondent admits that he failed to report to the Dealer 

Member a client’s investment of borrowed monies, contrary to the Dealer Member’s policies 

and procedures and MFDA Rules 2.1.1, 2.2.1, and 1.1.2 (as it relates to MFDA Rule 2.5.1) 

(now Mutual Fund Dealer Rules 2.1.1, 2.2.1, 1.1.2, and 2.5.1). 

Additional Factors 

44. The Respondent has not previously been the subject of disciplinary proceedings 

commenced by the MFDA or the Corporation. 
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45. Client MS incurred a loss of $34,007.053 on the investments that the Respondent 

recommended that she purchase with the proceeds from a loan. 

46. The Dealer Member compensated client MS for the investment losses that she incurred. 

The Respondent’s errors and omissions insurer reimbursed the Dealer Member for a portion 

of the amounts that were paid to client MS as compensation and the Respondent paid the 

deductible applicable to his insurance policy. 

47. The Respondent benefited financially from his conduct, receiving $2,849.79 in 

commissions as compensation arising from client MS’s purchases of the Mutual Funds. The 

Respondent was not asked to return the compensation that he earned from the 

transactions. 

48. The Dealer Member issued a warning letter to and conducted a warning call with the 

Respondent and expressed, among other things, its view that contrary to his regulatory 

obligations and the policies and procedures of the Dealer Member, the Respondent failed 

to accurately record KYC information applicable to the investment accounts of client MS 

and he failed to use due diligence to ensure the suitability of investment recommendations 

that he made to client MS, and he failed to report to the Dealer Member that investments 

were purchased by client MS using borrowed monies. 

49. The Respondent states that due to the financial implications of on-going divorce 

proceedings and the costs of raising his three children, the Respondent requires additional 

time to pay the fine that he has agreed to pay pursuant to the terms of this Settlement 

Agreement. 

50. By entering into the Settlement Agreement, the Respondent has saved the Corporation 

the time, resources, and expenses associated with conducting a contested hearing of the 

allegations. 

3 This was the amount by which the value of the Mutual Funds purchased with the loan proceeds declined. 
It did not include interest or any other costs associated with the loans. 
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V. ADDITIONAL TERMS OF SETTLEMENT 

51. This settlement is agreed upon in accordance with section 24.4 of MFDA By-law No. 1 

(now Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 7.4.4) and Rules 14 and 15 of the Mutual Fund Dealer Rules 

of Procedure. 

52. The Settlement Agreement is subject to acceptance by the Hearing Panel.  At or 

following the conclusion of the Settlement Hearing, the Hearing Panel may either accept or 

reject the Settlement Agreement. Settlement Hearings are typically held in the absence of 

the public pursuant to section 20.5 of MFDA By-law No. 1 (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 

7.3.5) and Rule 15.2(2) of the Mutual Fund Dealer Rules of Procedure. If the Hearing Panel 

accepts the Settlement Agreement, then the proceeding will become open to the public and 

a copy of the decision of the Hearing Panel and the Settlement Agreement will be made 

available at www.mfda.ca. 

53. The Settlement Agreement shall become effective and binding upon the Respondent 

and Staff as of the date of its acceptance by the Hearing Panel.  Unless otherwise stated, 

any monetary penalties and costs imposed upon the Respondent are payable immediately, 

and any suspensions, revocations, prohibitions, conditions or other terms of the Settlement 

Agreement shall commence, upon the effective date of the Settlement Agreement. 

54. Staff and the Respondent agree that if this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the 

Hearing Panel: 

(a) the	 Settlement Agreement will constitute the entirety of the evidence to be 

submitted at the settlement hearing, subject to Rule 15.3 of the Mutual Fund Dealer 

Rules of Procedure; 

(b) the Respondent agrees to waive any rights to a full hearing, a review hearing or 

appeal before the Board of Directors of CIRO or any securities commission with 

jurisdiction in the matter under its enabling legislation, or a judicial review or appeal 

of the matter before any court of competent jurisdiction; 
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(c) except for any proceedings commenced to address an alleged failure to comply with 

this Settlement Agreement, Staff will not initiate any proceeding under the Mutual 

Fund Dealer Rules against the Respondent in respect of the facts and contraventions 

described in this Settlement Agreement. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement 

precludes Staff from investigating or initiating proceedings in respect of any facts 

and contraventions that are not set out in this Settlement Agreement, whether 

known or unknown at the time of settlement. Furthermore, nothing in this Settlement 

Agreement shall relieve the Respondent from fulfilling any continuing regulatory 

obligations; 

(d) the Respondent shall be deemed to have been penalized by the Hearing Panel 

pursuant to section 24.1.1 (Approved Person) of MFDA By-law No. 1 (now Mutual 

Fund Dealer Rule 7.4.1.1 (Approved Persons) for the purpose of giving notice to the 

public thereof in accordance with section 24.5 of MFDA By-law No. 1 (now Mutual 

Fund Dealer Rule 7.4.5); and 

(e) neither Staff nor the Respondent will make any public statement inconsistent with 

this Settlement Agreement. Nothing in this section is intended to restrict the 

Respondent from making full answer and defence to any civil or other proceedings 

against the Respondent. 

55. If this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel and, at any subsequent 

time, the Respondent fails to honour any of the Terms of Settlement set out herein, Staff 

reserves the right to bring proceedings under Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 7.4.3 against the 

Respondent based on, but not limited to, the facts set out in this Settlement Agreement, as 

well as the breach of the Settlement Agreement.  If such additional enforcement action is 

taken, the Respondent agrees that the proceeding(s) may be heard and determined by a 

hearing panel comprised of all or some of the same members of the hearing panel that 

accepted the Settlement Agreement, if available. 

56. If, for any reason, this Settlement Agreement is not accepted by the Hearing Panel, each 

of Staff and the Respondent will be entitled to any available proceedings, remedies and 
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challenges, including proceeding to a disciplinary hearing pursuant to sections 20 and 24 of 

MFDA By-law No. 1 (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rules 7.3 and 7.4), unaffected by the 

Settlement Agreement or the settlement negotiations. 

57. The terms of this Settlement Agreement will be treated as confidential by the parties 

hereto until accepted by the Hearing Panel, and forever if, for any reason whatsoever, this 

Settlement Agreement is not accepted by the Hearing Panel, except with the written 

consent of both the Respondent and Staff or as may be required by law. The terms of the 

Settlement Agreement, including the attached Schedule “A”, will be released to the public 

if and when the Settlement Agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel. 

58. The Settlement Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts which together 

shall constitute a binding agreement.  A facsimile or electronic copy of any signature shall 

be as effective as an original signature. 

DATED  this 19th  day  of June, 2023  

“Andrew Tachauer”  
Andrew Tachauer 

“JP”  
Witness  –  Signature  

JP  
Witness  –  Print name  

“Charles Toth”  
Staff of the  CIRO  
Per: Charles Toth  
Canadian Investment Regulatory Organization,  
Vice-President, Enforcement (Mutual Fund  
Dealers)  

i  On January  1,  2023,  the I nvestment  Industry  Regulatory  Organization of  Canada  (“IIROC”) and t he M utual  
Fund Dealers Association of Canada (the “MFDA”) were  consolidated into a single self-regulatory  
organization  that  is  temporarily  called  the  New  Self-Regulatory  Organization  of  Canada (referred  to  herein  
as the “ Corporation”) and  is recognized und er  applicable se curities legislation.  The C orporation adopted  
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interim rules that incorporate the pre-amalgamation regulatory requirements contained in the rules and 
policies of IIROC and the by-law, rules and policies of the MFDA (the “Interim Rules”). The Interim Rules 
include (i) the Investment Dealer and Partially Consolidated Rules, (ii) the UMIR and (iii) the Mutual Fund 
Dealer Rules. These rules are largely based on the rules of IIROC and certain by-laws, rules and policies of the 
MFDA that were in force immediately prior to amalgamation. Pursuant to Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 1A and s. 
14.6 of By-law No. 1 of the Corporation, contraventions of former MFDA regulatory requirements may be 
enforced by the Corporation. Pursuant to Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 1A, MFDA By-law No. 1 continues to be 
applicable to this proceeding. 
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Schedule  “A”   Order  

File No. 

IN THE MATTER OF
 

THE MUTUAL FUND DEALER RULES
 

and
 

Andrew David Tachauer
 

ORDER
 

WHEREAS on December 19, 2022, the Mutual Fund Dealers Association of Canada 

(the “MFDA”) issued a Notice of Hearing pursuant to sections 20 and 24 of MFDA By-law 

No. 1 (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rules 7.3 and 7.4) in respect of a disciplinary proceeding 

commenced against the Andrew David Tachauer (the “Respondent”); 

AND WHEREAS on January 1, 2023, the MFDA and the Investment Industry 

Regulatory Organization of Canada (“IIROC”) consolidated to form the New 

Self-Regulatory Organization of Canada, now called the Canadian Investment Regulatory 

Organization (“CIRO” or “Corporation”); 

AND WHEREAS on February 2, 2023, the first appearance was held by 

videoconference before a hearing panel of the Ontario District Hearing Committee of the 

Corporation (the “Hearing Panel”) in this matter; 

AND WHEREAS the Respondent entered into a settlement agreement with Staff of 

the CIRO, a consolidation of IIROC and the MFDA dated June 16, 2023 (the “Settlement 

Agreement”), in which the Respondent agreed to a proposed settlement of matters for 
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which the Respondent could be disciplined pursuant to sections 20 and 24.1 of MFDA By-

law No. 1 (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rules 7.3 and 7.4.1); 

WHEREAS on [date], CIRO provided notice to the public of a Settlement Hearing in 

respect of the Respondent; 

AND WHEREAS Staff and the Respondent made a joint request pursuant to Rule 

2.2(1)(a) of the Mutual Fund Dealer Rules of Procedure (the “ROP”) for the abridgement of 

the 10-day notice period required by Rule 15.2 of the ROP in order to permit the Hearing 

Panel to proceed with the Settlement Hearing on June 23, 2023 as scheduled. 

AND WHEREAS based upon the admissions of the Respondent in the Settlement 

Agreement, the Hearing Panel is of the opinion that between December 2019 and 

February 2020, the Respondent failed to: 

(a) accurately record the essential facts relative to a client when opening a new client 

account for the client; 

(b) update	 a client’s Know-Your-Client (“KYC”) information when the Respondent 

became aware of material changes to the client’s circumstances and investment 

objective; and 

(c) ensure	 that investments that he recommended that a client purchase using 

borrowed monies were suitable for the client, having regard to the client’s KYC 

information; and 

(d) report to the Member that a client used borrowed monies to invest; 

contrary to the Member’s policies and procedures and MFDA Rules 2.2.11, 2.2.4(b)2, 2.1.1 

and 1.1.2 (as it relates to MFDA Rule 2.5.1) (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rules 2.2.1, 2.2.4(b), 

2.1.1, 1.1.2, and 2.5.1). 

1 MFDA Rule 2.2.1 was amended on December 31, 2021. As the conduct addressed in this disciplinary 
proceeding pre-dated the amendment to this Rule, all contraventions addressed in this proceeding that make 
reference to that Rule concern the version of the Rule that was in effect between December 2019 and 
December 31, 2021. 
2 MFDA Rule 2.2.4 was amended on December 31, 2021. As the conduct addressed in this disciplinary 
proceeding pre-dated the amendment to this Rule, all contraventions addressed in this proceeding that make 

Page 19 of 21 



  

    

     

   

     

  

    

   

    

 

   

  

    

      

     

    

      

   

     

    

 

   

     

     

 

 
 

    

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the 10-day notice period required by Rule 15.2 of the 

ROP is abridged in accordance with Rules 1.5 and 2.2(1)(a) of the ROP and the Settlement 

Agreement is accepted, as a consequence of which: 

1. The Respondent shall pay a fine in the amount of $40,000, pursuant to s. 24.1.1(b) of 

MFDA By-Law No. 1 (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 7.4.1.1(b)); 

2. The Respondent shall pay costs in the amount of $5,000, pursuant to s. 24.2 of MFDA 

By-Law No. 1 (now Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 7.4.2); 

3. The payment by the Respondent of the fine and costs shall be payable to the 

Corporation as follows: 

(i) $25,000 (costs	 and fine) payable in certified funds upon acceptance of the 

Settlement Agreement by the Hearing Panel; 

(ii) monthly payments of $3,333.33 (fine) payable on or before the first day of every 

month for 6 consecutive months commencing on the first day of the month following 

the month when the Settlement Agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel; and 

4. If the Respondent fails to make any of the payments described above in sub-paragraph 

3 (ii) when the payments become due, then the unpaid balance of the fine and costs owed 

by the Respondent shall immediately become due and payable to the Corporation 

5. If at any time a non-party to this proceeding, with the exception of the bodies set out 

in Mutual Fund Dealer Rule 6.3 (formerly section 23 of MFDA By-law No. 1), requests 

production of or access to exhibits in this proceeding that contain personal information as 

defined by CIRO’s Privacy Policy, then the Corporate Secretary’s Office, Mutual Fund Dealer 

Division of CIRO shall not provide copies of or access to the requested exhibits to the non-

party without first redacting from them any and all personal information, pursuant 

reference to that Rule concern the version of the Rule that was in effect between December 2019 and 
December 31, 2021. 
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to Rules 1.8(2) and (5) of the ROP. 

DATED this [day] day of [month], 2023. 

Name,
 
Chair
 

Name,
 
Industry Representative
 

Name,
 
Industry Representative
 

DM 905789 
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